income. Interest income was RMB110.697 billion, representing an increase of RMB444 million or 0.40%
as compared to that of last year; interest expense was RMB65.540 billion, representing an increase of
RMB2.815 billion or 4.49% as compared to that of last year.

During the reporting period, net interest spread and net interest margin were 1.52% and 1.71%,
respectively, representing a decrease of 29 basis points and 30 basis points as compared to that of
last year, respectively. The main reasons for the changes in net interest spread and net interest margin
were as follows: the Group firmly implemented the requirements of the policy to provide benefits for the
real economy, and constantly optimized its asset structure, thus the yield on interest-earning assets
decreased by 39 basis points as compared to that of last year. The Group continued to strengthen the
management of liabilities portfolio, attract scenario-based deposits to a larger extent with higher quality,
and drive growth in low-cost deposits including settlement deposits, thus the cost of interest-bearing
liabilities decreased by 10 basis points as compared to that of last year.

Average yields on interest-earning assets and average costs of interest-bearing liabilities

In RMB million, except percentages

2024 2023

Item
Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Interest-earning assets
Loans and advances to customers 1,806,287 80,455 4.45 1,653,319 80,595 4.87
Investments (1) 846,106 25,359 3.00 705,914 24,445 3.46
Due from banks and other financial
 institutions(2) 149,962 2,975 1.98 141,766 3,131 2.21
Balances with central bank(3) 137,528 1,908 1.39 146,965 2,082 1.42

Total interest-earning assets 2,939,883 110,697 3.77 2,647,964 110,253 4.16

2024 2023

Item
Average
balance

Interest
expense

Average cost
(%)

Average
balance

Interest
expense

Average cost
(%)

Interest-bearing liabilities
Customer deposits 1,855,581 38,924 2.10 1,771,103 39,679 2.24
Due to banks and other financial
 institutions(4) 528,482 13,522 2.56 468,922 12,023 2.56
Due to central bank 69,066 1,530 2.22 64,774 1,549 2.39
Debt securities issued(5) 456,509 11,427 2.50 357,317 9,328 2.61
Lease liabilities 3,131 137 4.38 3,281 146 4.45

Total interest-bearing liabilities 2,912,769 65,540 2.25 2,665,397 62,725 2.35

Net interest income 45,157 47,528
Net interest spread 1.52 1.81
Net interest margin(6) 1.71 2.01

030 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Notes:

(1) including financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income and finance lease receivables.

(2) including deposits with banks and other financial institutions, placements with banks and other financial
institutions, and financial assets purchased under resale agreements.

(3) including statutory deposit reserves, surplus deposit reserves, foreign exchange risk reserves and fiscal deposits.

(4) including deposits from banks and other financial institutions, placements from banks and other financial